

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 31, 2018 12:37 PM
FILING ID: B08506ED2A7C9
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA1852

Appeal from:
Douglas County District Court

District Court Judge: The Hon. Paul A. King

District Court Case Number: 2016CV30834

In the Case of:

Plaintiff: SHARON NELSON,

Appellee,

v.

Defendants: COUNTY OF DOUGLAS and
KRISTIN LANIAR,

Appellants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Filing Party:

Dawn L. Johnson, #48451
Office of the County Attorney
Douglas County, Colorado
100 Third Street
Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
Phone Number: 303-660-7414
FAX Number: 303-484-0399
E-mail: djohnson@douglas.co.us
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants

Court of Appeals' Case
Number:
2017CA1852

REPLY BRIEF

C.A.R. 32(h) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C.A.R. 32(h) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiff Has Waived Her Statutory Interpretation Arguments	2
B. A “Snowplow” Is Not A “Motor Vehicle” As Used In The UMV L.....	3
1. The definitions of “snowplow” and “motor vehicle” are not compatible	3
2. Plaintiff’s proffered construction is contrary to well-established principles of statutory construction	5
3. Construing the UMV L in accordance with its plain language is not inconsistent with the CGIA	7
C. Alternatively, The Evidence Adduced In The Trial Court Demonstrate That The Snowplow At Issue Is Special Mobile Machinery	10
D. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees	12

III. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Beren v. Beren</i> , 2015 CO 29	9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Colo. Dept. of Public Health & Environment</i> , 218 P.3d 336 (Colo. 2009).....	7
<i>Bd. of County Com'rs, Fremont County v. Colorado Ctys. Cas. & Prop. Pool</i> , 888 P.2d 352 (Colo. App. 1994).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Ferris</i> , 85 P.3d 504 (Colo. 2003)	5
<i>Core-Mark Midcontinent Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 2016 COA 22	2, 3
<i>Henderson v. City of Denver</i> , 2012 COA 152	4
<i>Herrera v. City of Denver</i> , 221 P.3d 423 (Colo. App. 2009).....	1, 14
<i>Jordan v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 COA 47.....	8
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 CO 61.....	2
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 2018 CO 32	5, 6
<i>Robinson v. Colo. State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008).....	5
<i>Roper v. Carneal</i> , 2015 COA 13	1, 9, 11
<i>Scoggins v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> , 869 P.2d 202 (Colo. 1994)	7
<i>Wood Bros. Homes, Inc. v. Howard</i> , 862 P.2d 925 (Colo. 1993).....	13

Statutes:

C.R.S. § 18-9-1105
C.R.S. § 42-1-1024, 5, 8, 11
C.R.S. § 42-4-2249
